

No. 07-330

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. GREENLAW, AKA MIKEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

JAY T. JORGENSEN*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
CARTER G. PHILLIPS
ILEANA MARIA CIOBANU
ELIZABETH L. HOWE
HL ROGERS
SCOTT A.C. MEISLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae

March 14, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. ONCE PETITIONER CHALLENGED THE LEGALITY OF HIS SENTENCE, SECTION 3742 REQUIRED THE COURT OF APPEALS TO OVERTURN THE PLAINLY ILLEGAL SENTENCE	9
A. The Plain Text Of Section 3742 Required The Court Of Appeals To Remand Petitioner’s Sentence For Resentencing Once He Challenged Its Legality	10
B. The Legislative History Of Section 3742 Supports The Section’s Plain Text	16
C. Because Petitioner Challenged His Sentence’s Legality, The Solicitor General’s Failure To Approve A Cross-Appeal Is Irrelevant	22
II. THE ABSENCE OF A CROSS-APPEAL DID NOT DEPRIVE THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE AUTHORITY TO ORDER THAT PETITIONER’S UNLAWFUL SENTENCE BE CORRECTED.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The General Prohibition Against Modifying Judgments In Favor Of A Nonappealing Party Is A Rule Of Practice Subject To Exceptions.....	27
B. Neither The Time Limits For Filing Cross-Appeals Nor The Filing Of A Cross-Appeal Itself Are Jurisdictional Requirements Under This Court's Recent Precedents.....	34
C. The Court Of Appeals Had Good Reason To Relax The Cross-Appeal Requirement In This Case	36
III. BECAUSE A CROSS-APPEAL IS NOT JURISDICTIONALLY REQUIRED, THE COURT OF APPEALS APPROPRIATELY VACATED THE UNLAWFUL SENTENCE UNDER BOTH ITS SUPERVISORY POWER AND THE PLAIN ERROR RULE .	39
A. The Court Of Appeals Properly Exercised Its Supervisory Powers Over The District Court In Ordering That A Lawful Sentence Be Entered.....	40
B. Rule 52(b) Authorizes Correction Of The District Court's Plainly Erroneous Failure To Impose A Lawful Sentence	43
1. The District Court's Unlawful Sentence Affected Substantial Rights.....	43
2. Failure To Impose A Statutorily-Mandated Sentence Seriously Affects The Fairness, Integrity And Public Reputation Of Judicial Proceedings.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. Rule 52(b) Permits Courts To Correct Plain Errors <i>Sua Sponte</i>	50
CONCLUSION	53
ADDENDA	
ADDENDUM A: 18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1a
ADDENDUM B: Brief of Appellant, <i>United States v. Greenlaw</i> , No. 06-1365 (8th Cir. filed Mar. 29, 2005).....	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Roll-On Roll-Off Carrier, LLC v. P & O Ports Balt., Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)....	34, 35
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947).....	40, 49
<i>Carlson v. Principal Fin. Group</i> , 320 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	10
<i>Coe v. County of Cook</i> , 162 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10, 16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	24
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	5, 26, 37, 43
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	23
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	34
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	27, 30
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	29
<i>FTC v. Pac. States Paper Trade Ass'n</i> , 273 U.S. 52 (1927).....	29
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	28
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ire., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinea</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) ..	32
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	34
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U.S. 531 (1931).....	29, 36
<i>Lee v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 245 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30, 36
<i>Marts v. Hines</i> , 117 F.3d 1504 (5th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>McClain v. United States</i> , 643 F.2d 911 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 919 (1981).....	41
<i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino County</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	28, 30, 31
<i>Millich v. United States</i> , 282 F. 604 (9th Cir. 1922).....	40
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937).....	29, 30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	11
<i>Priori v. United States</i> , 6 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1925)	40, 42
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	8, 42
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	11
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	28
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962).....	51
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	42
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	45
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	23
<i>Swift & Co. v. Hocking Valley Ry.</i> , 243 U.S. 281 (1917).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Speedway SuperAmerica, LLC</i> , 506 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Tinder v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 565 (1953).....	40, 41
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	30
<i>Town of S. Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 U.S. 260 (1876).....	23
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	23
<i>Ex Parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Ferrari v. Henderson</i> , 474 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1973)	50
<i>United States v. Ahuja</i> , 936 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>United States v. Andersson</i> , 813 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 723 (2006).....	47
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	51
<i>United States v. Barajas-Nunez</i> , 91 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 1996)	44, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 410 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 487 F.2d 631 (1st Cir. 1973)	50
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 933 F.2d 1539 (4th Cir. 1993), available at 1993 WL 192513..	12
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 362 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 274 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>United States v. Clements</i> , 86 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 1996)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	43
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 381 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2004)	44, 46
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	19, 49
<i>United States v. Garduño</i> , 506 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 291 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2002)	44, 46
<i>United States v. Guevremont</i> , 829 F.2d 423 (3d Cir. 1987)	49
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 370 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	38
<i>United States v. Hawthorne</i> , 806 F.2d 493 (3d Cir. 1986)	49
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 496 F.3d 387 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 728 (2007)	35
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Milledge</i> , 109 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	38, 46, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 411 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) ..	13
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 480 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. T.M.</i> , 413 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Tabor Court Realty Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 335 (3d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>United States v. Trejo-Martinez</i> , 481 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 278 F.2d 500 (7th Cir. 1960).....	40
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 363 (1958).....	40
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	8, 23, 52

STATUTES

Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922, <i>repealed by</i> SRA § 212(2), 98 Stat. at 1987.....	12
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91- 513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970), <i>repealed by</i> SRA § 219, 98 Stat. at 2027.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837	6
28 U.S.C. § 2106	39
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	5, 43
§ 3553(a)	12, 46
§ 3731	15
§ 3742	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)	25, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(e)	45
52(b)	39, 44, 51
Sup. Ct. R. 24.1(a)	51

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 97-307 (1981)	17, 18, 19, 26
98-223 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
98-225 (1983)	17, 18, 19, 20, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1017 (1984)	6, 16, 18

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Scott Dodson, <i>Mandatory Rules</i> (forthcoming Stanford Law Review 2008), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1095352	32
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2B Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2007)	13
3B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992 & Supp. 2007).....	27, 31
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Special Report to Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Aug. 1991).....	47
